

Review of Smit et al., *New Insights From The Jülich Ozone-Sonde Intercomparison Experiments: Calibration Functions Traceable To One Ozone Reference Instrument*

Anonymous Referee #1, 30 July 2023

We thank referee#1 for her/his complete and thoughtful review of our manuscript and providing thoughtful comments and suggestions that have helped us improve this manuscript. We also thank Editor Birgit Hassler for handling our paper and coordinating the reviews. Our responses to reviewer comments are provided below in red italic text.

RC1: 'Important paper on improved processing for ECC ozone sondes',

Overall remarks

This is a very comprehensive, long manuscript summarizing the experiences from decades of working with ozonesondes. The authors provide a complete recipe for a better processing of ECC ozone sonde data. While not completely new, the suggested better processing now gives a reference framework for the global network of ECC ozone soundings. It also ties the sondes to the reference ozone UV photometer at the Jülich World Calibration Center.

While a bit longish in places, I find the paper quite readable. The topic certainly deserves publication and the manuscript is basically ready for publication. I only have a number of minor suggestions.

I am, however, no expert in the complex chemistry of the ECC sonde ozone measurement. Therefore it would be good to also have an opinion from someone expert in the chemistry of buffered KI solutions.

Suggestions for improvements and clarifications

Line 22: "cell current has not been fully quantified, resulting in time-varying background current and pump efficiencies" suggest to change to "cell current still needs to be quantified better, using time-varying background current and more appropriate pump efficiencies"

>>> *Done*

Line 24: "with the fast and the slow reactions pathways" implies that these pathways are well known / accepted. I suggest to drop both the's: "with fast and slow reactions pathways", which is much definitive and, to me, more appropriate

>>> *Done*

Line 124: change "original and homogenized data showed that significant systematic errors were eliminated" to "original and homogenized data allowed elimination of significant systematic errors"

>>> *Done*

Line 262: It would be better to say "which combine decreasing pump efficiency, increasing conversion efficiency, and typical memory effects in the background current"

Line 280: Add "ozone" before "current"

>>> *Done*

Line 285: replace "consequently" by "at the same time".

>>> *Done*

Line 287: replace "show" by "have shown"

>>> *Done*

Line 295: replace "such" by "and"?

>>> *Done*

Line 318: replace "with the" by "to"

>>> *Done*

Line 321: add ", as observed by Johnson (2002)" after "larger than 1.0"

>>> *Done*

Figure 1b: In its current form, this Figure does not provide convincing evidence for a 25 minute decay time. The dashed red line for a 25 minute decay drops much faster than the plotted percentile lines. I think it would be much better to either subtract appropriate IB0s from the percentile lines, or to add an appropriate IB0 to the dashed 25 minute decay line.

>>> *Thanks for the suggestion. We have modified the figure by adding a new curve: $IM(t)-IB0$ and at $t=10$ min. we add the 25 min slow response (i.e. 25 min $1/e$ - decay) that match very close the measured $IM(t)-IB0$ curve. We have changed the text in the manuscript accordingly.*

Line 491 and many other places in the manuscript: It would be better to call the Komhyr "pump" corrections not "pump" corrections but something like "effective efficiency corrections", throughout the manuscript. One of the major points of the manuscript is, after all, that the Komhyr correction lump a number of things into an overall correction (which is not so far from the results of the new TRC method).

>>> *Good point and we followed your suggestion and referred the Komhyr tables now as "empirical effective K86-Efficiency and K95-Efficiency", respectively. Also in Table 1 caption and corresponding text in Line 264/265.*

Line 507: replace "vanishing" by "very small" or "negligible"

>>> *Done*

Line 509: replace "provides the measure of the true value" by "provide the true value"

>>> *Done*

Line 512, 705 and many other places in the manuscript: add "true" to "pump efficiency" when the measured efficiencies from Nakano and Morofuji (2023) or Johnson (2002) are meant,

as opposed to the "lumped" or "effective" (not-pump-only) efficiencies from Komhyr (1986 and 1995).

>>> *We followed your suggestion and added "true" when referring to the pump efficiency tables by Nakano et al. (2023) or Johnson et al (2002).*

Line 547: "independent of the KI concentration". Why? Seems to be that it could also be dependent on KI concentration, which is also halved. And for SST0.1, with 1%KI, the proportionality with buffer concentration does not hold either, and the measured values are somewhere between the values for the 1% and 0.5% KI concentration solutions. I think there is still a lot unclear here, Saltzman and Gilbert (1959) does not provide the complete answer. I suggest that the authors reword this paragraph (and similar text in other places). Here, for example, replace "independent of the KI concentration ... has been explained" by "which might be explained".

>>> *The primary cause for the change of the stoichiometry is the buffer strength and only a minor contribution by the KI-concentration. This has experimentally been shown by Johnson et al. (2002). Also, in simulation experiments done prior to JOSIE 2000, it already was demonstrated that the ECC-response by changing only the KI-concentration and having the same buffer strength is rather similar to each other. However, we have added at end of Line 547 an extra sentence to make this more clear:*

„Johnson et al. (2002) have demonstrated that an increase of the stoichiometry is primarily caused by the buffer strength with only a minor contribution by the KI-concentration. This results might be explained by

>>> *You are right that not everything can be explained in detail by Saltzman and Gilbert (1959) and certainly more research is needed, particularly in the understanding of the underlying chemical processes. We have mentioned that also in the conclusions in Chapter 8.*

Line 612,613: delete ", for example in the JOSIE simulation chamber". Seems redundant.

>>> *Done*

Line 655: change "may decay be due" to "may be due"

>>> *Done*

Line 705: Better to say "In contrast" instead of "As opposed"

>>> *Done*

Line 714: delete "here presented"

>>> *Done*

Line 773/774: I find this description poor. Suggest to change it to "For both SPC and EN-SCI, SST0.1 sonde values are slight lower than OPM values in the stratosphere, and up to 10% lower than sonde values for the SOP recommended solutions (SPC/SST1.0 and EN-SCI/SST0.5).

>>> *Suggestion included.*

Line 808, Section 4.3: I found this confusing here. This section 4.3 and Table seems to belong much more to Section 5 Conversion efficiency, or to Section 5.1 I strongly suggest to move the text of section 4.3 and Table 3 to these more appropriate places.

>>> *Good point: we moved section 4.3 incl. table 3 into new section 5.1 and old section numbering 5.1 and 5.2 now 5.2 and 5.3 respectively.*

Table 4 and surrounding text: Of course these numbers and the conversion efficiency correction assume that the Nakano and Morofuji (2023) pump efficiency correction is perfectly correct. I think that needs to be stated.

>>> *We included at Line 865 an extra sentence stating this:*

“Of course, the numbers are for the calibration functions, i.e. H. the conversion efficiencies, directly linked to the pump efficiency values used, and it is assumed here that the average pump efficiency values from Nakano and Morofuji (2023) in Table 4 are correct within their uncertainties and representative of this study. However, if known pump efficiency values have changed over time, the calibration functions must be adjusted accordingly.”

Section 6.1: I think the conversion efficiency correction from Table 4 is missing in this discussion and in Fig. 10. Should that not be added here?

>>> *Good point, we included the conversion efficiency correction in Fig.10 and added it in the discussion around Fig.10.*

Figure 10: I suggest to add one or two curves for the effective efficiencies from Komhyr (1986 and/or 1995), maybe as a thick curve or a shaded region in the background. (For the tropics, this may also require an "old" constant background subtraction.) At least discuss in the text, how the new effective overall corrections compare to the old Komhyr (1986 and 1995) corrections.

>>> *We included the calibrated conversion efficiency correction in Fig.10 and have add it in the discussion around Fig.10. We added for the JOSIE 2009/2010 (mid-latitude) and JOSIE 2017 (tropical) each an extra diagram as an example to show the relative corrections made for the conventional method. At the end of the section we added a paragraph discussing the differences of the total corrections between TRCC and the conventional method.*

Table 5: for some uncertainty sources I see values in column 2, for others I don't see values. I think it would be good to have an additional column that gives explicit values (or ranges) for each source of uncertainty.

>>> *In column 2 of Table 5 we included, where possible, for the different uncertainty sources explicit values (or ranges) for the corresponding uncertainties. For more details Figure 11 (now with log scale) serves.*

Figure 11: For the two panels on the right, it would be much better and much clearer to have a log-scale for the uncertainty. With the current linear scale it is very difficult to see values for most of the smaller uncertainties.

>>> *For the relative uncertainty we changed the linear scale into a log-scale.*

Line 1051/1052: I suggest to just say "stays well below 5%". You may have all kinds of targets, in the end the question is what can be achieved with current ECC sondes (or any other instrument).

>>> *Done*

Lines 1126 to 1132: Would be good to give some numbers for the slow current here. Something like "The slow current typically amounts to xx% to yy% of the true ozone current, but can reach 10% in regions with very low ozone."

>>> *We add following sentence: "Depending on the buffer strength the slow current typically amounts about 1-4% for SST0.5 or SST0.1 and about 2-8% for SST1.0, however, in regions with very low ozone it can reach up to 10-15 %".*

Line 1135: replace "thereby" by "for this procedure"

>>> *Done*

Line 1136: replace "is smoothed" by "has to be smoothed". I also suggest to change "the high frequency noise into IFDS." to just "high frequency noise".

>>> *Done*

Line 1152: need to add "background due to" before "conversion"? Also: I forgot what MAD is. Please spell out.

>>> *Done*

Line 1158: replace "would be" by "might be". Also: Consider my comment for line 547.

>>> *Done*

Line 1177 to line 1184: I am confused here, especially by the statement "in contrast to the conventional methodology the relative differences obtained with TRC are almost independent of the past ozone exposure". Were not the memory effects in the background one of the key aspects of the TRC method. OK now, on third reading, I get it: You are talking about differences to the OPM. So this entire paragraph seems confusing. Would it not be better to reword, and to say that JOSIE data have used to determine the free parameters of the TRC method, and now you get TRC ozone sonde data consistent with OPM values throughout all JOSIE campaigns. (With the minor exceptions mentioned in the next paragraph).

>>> *In this paragraph, it is primarily our intention to demonstrate that the observed TRC differences with OPM are independent of the ozone profile type or ozone amounts, which means that the TRC differences are independent of the past ozone exposure. This is in contrast of the conventional method, whereby the differences are dependent of the past ozone exposure. With this paragraph it is not our intention only to achieve with TRC that all JOSIE data fits to the OPM. To achieve more clarity, however, we changed the sentence started in Line 1179 and ending in Line 1181 by*

"Hereby, it is very important to mention that, in contrast to the conventional methodology, the relative differences obtained with TRC are almost independent of the ozone profile type (e.g. mid-latitude or tropical). In other words, the observed relative differences with TRC are

independent of the past ozone exposure and increases only a few percent with altitude (or lower pressure)."

Line 1187: replace "can be" by "is". That is what you are doing.

>>> *Done*

Line 1189: replace "which has been observed by the" with "confirmed by"

>>> *Done*

Line 1192/93: replace "of the correctional term of the conversion efficiency when deviating from one." by "for conversion efficiency (which is not quite equal to one)".

>>> *Done*

Line 1195: replace "will allow us" by "makes"

>>> *Done*

Line 1200: delete "the use of"

>>> *Done*

Line 1203: delete "despite TRC". Not needed.

>>> *Done*

Line 1207: delete "thereby", replace "resolving" by "removing"

>>> *Done*

Line 1210/1211: "Improper filters", in this context this could also mean numerical filters. I would suggest to say: "Imperfect or defective zero ozone air filters"

>>> *Done*

Line 1217: replace "as prominent" by "as large". I don't think it is prominent, since it still a fairly small background in most cases.

>>> *Done*

Line 1218: after "thought" add "(Voemel, 2020)"

>>> *Done*